Contingency 5.0% 837 6,973 694 4,783 (143) (2,190)

Total Soft Costs and Other $18,131 $151,096 $14,975 $103,274 ($3,157) ($47,821)

Total Project Cost $44,906 $374,221 $40,175 $277,067 ($4,732) ($97,153)

Source: JF Capital illustrative internal projections

(1) Mortgage Recording Tax calculated as 1.3% of total loan balance, (2) Interest Reserve calculated as 100% of one year of interest on full loan amount, (3) Origination Fee calculated as 1.0% of loan,

Boutique Limited Service Difference

(4) Financing / Brokerage Fee calculated as 1.0% of loan, (5) Estimated using First American Title Calculator, (6) Advisory Fee calculated as a retainer for work done through December 31, 2017 + varying monthly retainers

thereafter + success fees upon execution of various agreements + 100bps of loan

North Castle Hotel Model 2018-02-11A.xlsx, Dev Budget Comp - Btq vs Ltd 39 of 212 2/11/2018, 10:14 PM

JF Capital Advisors CONFIDENTIAL

COMPARISON - Boutique vs. Limited
($ in thousands except per key amounts)

Pro Forma (COMPARISON) - Boutique vs. Limited - Dollars ($ in thousands)

Limited Boutique Variance Limited Boutique Variance Limited Boutique Variance Limited Boutique Variance Limited Boutique Variance

Number of Rooms 145 120 25 145 120 25 145 120 25 145 120 25 145 120 25

Occupancy 62.0% 57.0% 5.0% 68.0% 62.0% 6.0% 72.0% 65.0% 7.0% 74.0% 67.0% 7.0% 74.0% 67.0% 7.0%

ADR $165.00 $230.00 ($65.00) $174.90 $243.80 ($68.90) $183.65 $255.99 ($72.35) $189.15 $263.67 ($74.52) $192.94 $268.94 ($76.01)

RevPAR $102.30 $131.10 ($28.80) $118.93 $151.16 ($32.22) $132.22 $166.39 ($34.17) $139.97 $176.66 ($36.68) $142.77 $180.19 ($37.42)

Days Open 365 365 0 365 365 0 365 365 0 365 365 0 365 365 0
Rooms Available 52,925 43,800 9,125 52,925 43,800 9,125 52,925 43,800 9,125 52,925 43,800 9,125 52,925 43,800 9,125
Rooms Occupied 32,814 24,966 7,848 35,989 27,156 8,833 38,106 28,470 9,636 39,165 29,346 9,819 39,165 29,346 9,819

Revenues $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Rooms 5,414 5,742 (328) 6,294 6,621 (326) 6,998 7,288 (290) 7,408 7,738 (330) 7,556 7,892 (336)
Food & Beverage 1,715 5,399 (3,684) 1,852 6,050 (4,198) 1,954 6,727 (4,773) 2,030 6,948 (4,918) 2,109 7,151 (5,042)
Other 375 586 (211) 429 667 (238) 471 738 (266) 497 773 (276) 509 792 (283)
Total Revenue $7,504 $11,727 ($4,223) $8,575 $13,337 ($4,762) $9,423 $14,753 ($5,330) $9,935 $15,459 ($5,524) $10,174 $15,835 ($5,661)

Distributed Expenses
Rooms 1,354 1,723 (369) 1,448 1,788 (340) 1,540 1,822 (282) 1,556 1,934 (379) 1,587 1,973 (386)
Food & Beverage 1,483 3,957 (2,474) 1,569 4,138 (2,569) 1,631 4,359 (2,728) 1,695 4,434 (2,739) 1,762 4,564 (2,802)
Other 188 293 (106) 214 333 (119) 236 369 (133) 248 386 (138) 254 396 (142)
Total Distributed Exp. $3,024 $5,973 ($2,949) $3,231 $6,259 ($3,028) $3,406 $6,549 ($3,144) $3,499 $6,755 ($3,256) $3,603 $6,933 ($3,330)

Distributed Profit
Rooms 4,061 4,020 41 4,847 4,833 14 5,458 5,466 (8) 5,852 5,803 49 5,969 5,919 50
Food & Beverage 231 1,441 (1,210) 282 1,912 (1,630) 323 2,369 (2,045) 335 2,514 (2,179) 348 2,587 (2,239)
Other Operated Departments 188 293 (106) 214 333 (119) 236 369 (133) 248 386 (138) 254 396 (142)
Operating Income $4,480 $5,754 ($1,274) $5,344 $7,078 ($1,735) $6,017 $8,203 ($2,186) $6,436 $8,704 ($2,268) $6,571 $8,902 ($2,331)

Undistributed Expenses
A&G 600 997 (396) 665 1,100 (436) 707 1,180 (473) 745 1,237 (492) 763 1,267 (504)
Telecommunications 75 117 (42) 86 133 (48) 94 148 (53) 99 155 (55) 102 158 (57)
Sales and Marketing 450 938 (488) 472 934 (462) 518 1,033 (514) 546 1,082 (536) 560 1,108 (549)
Repairs 300 469 (169) 343 533 (190) 377 590 (213) 397 618 (221) 407 633 (226)
Energy 225 352 (127) 257 400 (143) 283 443 (160) 298 464 (166) 305 475 (170)
Total Undistributed Exp. $1,651 $2,873 ($1,222) $1,822 $3,101 ($1,279) $1,979 $3,393 ($1,414) $2,086 $3,555 ($1,469) $2,137 $3,642 ($1,506)

GOP $2,829 $2,881 ($52) $3,521 $3,978 ($456) $4,039 $4,810 ($772) $4,350 $5,148 ($799) $4,435 $5,260 ($825)

Management Fee 225 352 (127) 300 467 (167) 377 590 (213) 397 618 (221) 407 633 (226)
Franchise Fee 162 0 162 252 0 252 350 0 350 370 0 370 378 0 378

Fixed Expenses
Rent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Property Taxes 362 404 (43) 372 404 (32) 384 404 (21) 395 404 (9) 407 404 3
Insurance 75 117 (42) 86 133 (48) 94 148 (53) 99 155 (55) 102 158 (57)

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Fixed Expenses $437 $521 ($85) $458 $538 ($79) $478 $552 ($74) $494 $559 ($64) $509 $563 ($54)

EBITDA $2,005 $2,008 ($3) $2,511 $2,973 ($462) $2,834 $3,668 ($835) $3,087 $3,971 ($884) $3,141 $4,064 ($923)

FF&E Reserve 150 235 (84) 257 400 (143) 377 590 (213) 397 618 (221) 407 633 (226)

NOI $1,855 $1,773 $81 $2,254 $2,573 ($319) $2,457 $3,078 ($621) $2,690 $3,353 ($663) $2,734 $3,431 ($696)

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

North Castle Hotel Model 2018-02-11A.xlsx, $PF Comp (Btq vs Ltd) 40 of 212 2/11/2018, 10:14 PM

JF Capital Advisors CONFIDENTIAL

COMPARISON - Boutique vs. Limited
($ in thousands except per key amounts)

Pro Forma (COMPARISON) - Boutique vs. Limited - Margins ($ in thousands)

Limited Boutique Variance Limited Boutique Variance Limited Boutique Variance Limited Boutique Variance Limited Boutique Variance

Number of Rooms 145 120 25 145 120 25 145 120 25 145 120 25 145 120 25

Occupancy 62.0% 57.0% 5.0% 68.0% 62.0% 6.0% 72.0% 65.0% 7.0% 74.0% 67.0% 7.0% 74.0% 67.0% 7.0%

ADR $165.00 $230.00 ($65.00) $174.90 $243.80 ($68.90) $183.65 $255.99 ($72.35) $189.15 $263.67 ($74.52) $192.94 $268.94 ($76.01)

RevPAR $102.30 $131.10 ($28.80) $118.93 $151.16 ($32.22) $132.22 $166.39 ($34.17) $139.97 $176.66 ($36.68) $142.77 $180.19 ($37.42)

Days Open 365 365 0 365 365 0 365 365 0 365 365 0 365 365 0
Rooms Available 52,925 43,800 9,125 52,925 43,800 9,125 52,925 43,800 9,125 52,925 43,800 9,125 52,925 43,800 9,125
Rooms Occupied 32,814 24,966 7,848 35,989 27,156 8,833 38,106 28,470 9,636 39,165 29,346 9,819 39,165 29,346 9,819

Revenues % % % pts % % % pts % % % pts % % % pts % % % pts
Rooms 72.2% 49.0% 23.2% 73.4% 49.6% 23.8% 74.3% 49.4% 24.9% 74.6% 50.1% 24.5% 74.3% 49.8% 24.4%
Food & Beverage 22.8% 46.0% -23.2% 21.6% 45.4% -23.8% 20.7% 45.6% -24.9% 20.4% 44.9% -24.5% 20.7% 45.2% -24.4%
Other 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 5.0% 0.0%
Total Revenue 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0%

Distributed Expenses
Rooms 25.0% 30.0% -5.0% 23.0% 27.0% -4.0% 22.0% 25.0% -3.0% 21.0% 25.0% -4.0% 21.0% 25.0% -4.0%
Food & Beverage 86.5% 73.3% 13.2% 84.7% 68.4% 16.4% 83.4% 64.8% 18.7% 83.5% 63.8% 19.7% 83.5% 63.8% 19.7%

[…]

Franchise Fee(1)

162 2.2% 252 2.9% 350 3.7% 370 3.7% 378 3.7% 0.0%

Fixed Expenses
Rent 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% N/A

Property Taxes(2)
362 4.8% 372 4.3% 384 4.1% 395 4.0% 407 4.0% 3.0%

Insurance 75 1.0% 86 1.0% 94 1.0% 99 1.0% 102 1.0% 7.9%
Other 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0%
Total Fixed Expenses $437 5.8% $458 5.3% $478 5.1% $494 5.0% $509 5.0% 3.9%

EBITDA $2,005 26.7% $2,511 29.3% $2,834 30.1% $3,087 31.1% $3,141 30.9% 11.9%

FF&E Reserve 150 2.0% 257 3.0% 377 4.0% 397 4.0% 407 4.0% 28.3%

NOI $1,855 24.7% $2,254 26.3% $2,457 26.1% $2,690 27.1% $2,734 26.9% 10.2%

Source: JF Capital Projections

(2) Total property taxes paid are calculated as 2.25% of the appraised value which is assumed to be 40% of the Total Value of $40,174,760 or $16,069,904. Total Property taxes are growing at 3% per year in Years 2-5.

North Castle Hotel Model 2018-02-11A.xlsx, Pro Forma - Limited Service 161 of 212 2/11/2018, 10:14 PM

JF Capital Advisors CONFIDENTIALDRAFT North Castle Hotel Model($ in thousands except per key amounts)
Pro Forma Per Occupied Room (POR) - Limited Service ($ in thousands except POR figures)

Forecast 4 Year

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 CAGR

Number of Rooms 145 145 145 145 145

Occupancy 62.0% 68.0% 72.0% 74.0% 74.0% 4.5%
Growth (% pts) 6.0% 4.0% 2.0% 0.0%

ADR $165.00 $174.90 $183.65 $189.15 $192.94 4.0%
Growth 6.0% 5.0% 3.0% 2.0%

RevPAR $102.30 $118.93 $132.22 $139.97 $142.77 8.7%
Growth 16.3% 11.2% 5.9% 2.0%

Days Open 365 365 365 365 365
Rooms Available 52,925 52,925 52,925 52,925 52,925
Rooms Occupied 32,814 35,989 38,106 39,165 39,165

Revenues Total $ $ POR Total $ $ POR Total $ $ POR Total $ $ POR Total $ $ POR
Rooms 5,414 165 6,294 175 6,998 184 7,408 189 7,556 193 8.7%
Food & Beverage 1,715 52 1,852 51 1,954 51 2,030 52 2,109 54 5.3%
Other 375 11 429 12 471 12 497 13 509 13 0.0%
Total Revenue $7,504 $229 $8,575 $238 $9,423 $247 $9,935 $254 $10,174 $260 7.9%

Distributed Expenses
Rooms 1,354 41 1,448 40 1,540 40 1,556 40 1,587 41 4.1%
Food & Beverage 1,483 45 1,569 44 1,631 43 1,695 43 1,762 45 4.4%
Other 188 6 214 6 236 6 248 6 254 6 0.0%
Total Distributed Exp. $3,024 $92 $3,231 $90 $3,406 $89 $3,499 $89 $3,603 $92 4.5%

Distributed Profit
Rooms 4,061 124 4,847 135 5,458 143 5,852 149 5,969 152 10.1%
Food & Beverage 231 7 282 8 323 8 335 9 348 9 10.7%
Other Operated Departments 188 6 214 6 236 6 248 6 254 6 0.0%
Operating Income $4,480 $137 $5,344 $148 $6,017 $158 $6,436 $164 $6,571 $168 10.1%

Undistributed Expenses
A&G 600 18 665 18 707 19 745 19 763 19 6.2%
Telecommunications 75 2 86 2 94 2 99 3 102 3 7.9%
Sales and Marketing 450 14 472 13 518 14 546 14 560 14 5.6%
Repairs 300 9 343 10 377 10 397 10 407 10 7.9%
Energy 225 7 257 7 283 7 298 8 305 8 7.9%
Total Undistributed Exp. $1,651 $50 $1,822 $51 $1,979 $52 $2,086 $53 $2,137 $55 6.7%

GOP $2,829 $86 $3,521 $98 $4,039 $106 $4,350 $111 $4,435 $113 11.9%

Management Fee 225 7 300 8 377 10 397 10 407 10 16.0%
Franchise Fee 162 5 252 7 350 9 370 9 378 10 23.5%

Fixed Expenses
Rent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0!
Property Taxes 362 11 372 10 384 10 395 10 407 10 3.0%
Insurance 75 2 86 2 94 2 99 3 102 3 7.9%
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Total Fixed Expenses $437 $13 $458 $13 $478 $13 $494 $13 $509 $13 3.9%

EBITDA $2,005 $61 $2,511 $70 $2,834 $74 $3,087 $79 $3,141 $80 11.9%

FF&E Reserve 150 5 257 7 377 10 397 10 407 10 28.3%

NOI $1,855 $57 $2,254 $63 $2,457 $64 $2,690 $69 $2,734 $70 10.2%

Source: JF Capital projections

North Castle Hotel Model 2018-02-11A.xlsx, Pro Forma POR - Limited 162 of 212 2/11/2018, 10:14 PM

JF Capital Advisors CONFIDENTIAL

Comp Set Overview - Limited Service

• For the North Castle Hotel "Limited Service" Competitive Set, occupancy has averaged 78.7% with an average ADR of $149.

• Peak Occupancy on a TTM basis was in January 2016 at 81.3% with a corresponding ADR of $155.

•

• Tuesday and Wednesday have the highest occupancies at 87.3% and 86.6% with ADRs of $168 and $166.

• Saturday occupancy is also very high at 82.7% at a $147 ADR.